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tees of said village shall be elected for two years; provided, that 
the president, * * • trustees, clerk, treasurer, assessor, con-

stable and police justice of all villages in counties having a pop-
ulation of one hundred and fifty thousand or more, shall be 
elected for a term of two years, at the municipal election held in 
said villages on the first Tuesday in April, of each year in which 
is to be held a general election for state and county officers. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and puba-
cation. 

Approved June 10, 1915. 

No. 623, A.] 	 [Publishe] June 12, 1915. 

(HA PTER 211. 
AN ACT to create section 3346m of the statutes, 'elating to liens 

of jewelers, watchmakers and silversmiths. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section 3346m. Every jeweler, watchmaker or silversmith 
who shall alter, repair or do any work on any article of personal 
property at the request of the owner or legal possessor of such 
property, shall have a lien upon and may retain the possession of 
any such article until the charges for such alteration, repairing 
or other work have been paid. If such debt remains unpaid for 
one year or more any such jeweler, watchmaker or silversmith 
may sell such article at private or public sale, and the proceeds, 
after first paying the expenses of sale, shall be applied in pay-
ment of the debt, the balance, if any, to be paid over to the 
county clerk of the county where the sale is held in trust for the 
debtor. Before any such sale is hal, notice in writing must be 
-.7,iven the debtor of the amount due and the time and place of 
sale. If the debtor's residence is known such notice must be 
mailed to his last known street address. If the debtor's address 
is unknown such notice must be given by the posting ther(of in 
tly county courthouse of the county or the city, village, or town 
hall where the jeweler, watchmaker or silversmith resides. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 10, 1915. 


